
 

 

 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 8 
DECEMBER 2010 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 28th September 2010. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services 
recommending the Council Tax Base for 2011/12. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the review of 
the Risk Management Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 
ACTIVITY AND THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Head of Customer Services and the 
Audit and Risk Manager summarising the activity of the Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team over the 2009/10 financial year and to note the 
outcome of the annual review on whistleblowing. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 

 To note the outcome of the annual review of the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2009/10  (Pages 25 - 38) 

 
 

 To consider the Annual Audit Letter for 2009/10. 
 

S Couper 
388103 



 

 

   
 Dated this 30 day of November 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision
[...]
COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 28 
September 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

K J Churchill, T V Rogers and 
C M Saunderson. 

   
 APOLOGY An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S J Criswell. 
 

 
13. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 30th June 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

15. VALUE FOR MONEY CONCLUSION 2009/10   
 

 (Mrs L Sandford and P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s External Auditors, were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Law, Property & 
Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Panel considered the results of the Council’s Value for Money 
conclusion which had been undertaken by Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
Having been advised of the outcome of the assessment which was 
intended to determine whether proper arrangements were in place to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources, 
the Panel were acquainted with the key findings and actions required 
by the Council and noted the “unqualified conclusion” reached by the 
External Auditors. Whereupon, and following a number of questions 
of clarification by Panel Members on specific aspects of the report, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the outcome of the review be noted; and 
 
b) the action plan as appended to the report now 

submitted be endorsed. 

Agenda Item 1

1



16. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE WORKING GROUP   
 

 A report by the Structure Review Working Group was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the 
findings of a review by the Group on the membership of the 
Employment Panel and proposals to introduce the title of Honorary 
Aldermen and Alderwomen to past members of the Council and 
Honorary Freeman and Freewomen to local citizens. 
 
In considering the Group’s conclusions, the Panel noted that the 
present arrangements for the Employment Panel were considered to 
be operating satisfactorily and that no change was being proposed. 
However the Panel noted that the current arrangements for ELAG 
were cumbersome and would benefit from a reduction in members, 
together with a change in scheduling such that future meetings were 
held approximately 4 weeks before the Employment Panel.  
 
With regard to the introduction of honorary titles, the Panel were 
advised of the Working Group’s recommendations and the proposed 
award of a modest memento to recognise qualifying individuals. 
 
Whereupon and having noted that the outcome of the review of 
changes to the democratic structure would be considered at the 
Council meeting in November 2010, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

that the recommendations of the Democratic Structure Review 
Working Group as set out in the report now submitted be 
endorsed for submission to the Council. 

 
17. FORMAT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXECUTIVE - THE CHOICE OF 

EXECUTIVE LEADER OR ELECTED MAYOR   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
concerning the choice of executive arrangements for the District 
Council for implementation by May 2011. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 had 
introduced significant changes to the Leader and Cabinet system and 
had narrowed the choice of executive arrangements open to local 
authorities to – 
 
� an elected Mayor and Cabinet appointed by him; or 
� an Executive Leader appointed by the Council from its 

membership and a Cabinet appointed by that Leader. 
 

Having been advised of the outcome of a consultation exercise on the 
choice of Leader or Mayor which indicated a clear preference for an 
Executive Leader, Members were advised that the consultation 
exercise had been a legislative requirement and had been conducted 
at minimum cost yet managed to reach a wide audience. 
 
Following clarification as to the roles of Mayor / Council Chairman and 
having noted that the Cabinet had already endorsed the proposals, 

2



the Corporate Governance Panel 
 
RECOMMEND 
 

that Council approves the proposals for a change in 
governance arrangements to an Executive Leader and 
Cabinet Executive as set out in Appendix B of the report now 
submitted and in accordance with the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
18. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 

INTERNAL AUDIT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit & Risk Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) of the outcome of a 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit. In support 
of the key elements of the review, details of the Council’s current risk 
assessment matrix and the 2009/10 Annual Internal Audit Report 
were included. 
 
In considering the Annual Report produced by the Councils Internal 
Audit Service, Members sought and were provided with further 
information concerning overpayments for building and civil 
engineering contracts and the implementation of a system for 
verifying employees on the payroll. Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

that the information contained in the report be noted 
and taken into account when considering the 
Corporate Governance statement later on the agenda. 

 
19. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  
 
The Panel discussed the Governance Statement, which had been 
prepared on behalf of the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council to summarise the corporate governance work carried out in 
2009/10 and identified matters to be addressed during 2010/11. In 
considering the detailed content of the statement, comments were 
made with regard to the future of the current standards regime for 
councillors and the annual treasury management strategy. 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Governance Statement signed by the Chief Executive 
and Leader of the Council on behalf of the Council  for 2010 
be endorsed and countersigned by the Chairman of the Panel. 

  
 

3



20. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2009/10 ACCOUNTS   
 

 (Mrs L Sandford and P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s External Auditors were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
The Panel considered the draft accounts for 2009/10 (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) which had been revised following an 
audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year. Attention 
having been drawn to the issues which had been identified by the 
External Auditors and the subsequent changes which had been made 
to the Council’s Accounts, Mr P Winrow reported that it was 
anticipated that an unqualified opinion would be provided on the 
accounts.  
 
In discussing the Auditor’s report, comments were made with regard 
to the issues raised in relation to the revaluation of the Council’s 
Leisure Centres, together with the financial information provided. In 
response, the Panel were advised that the main concern related to 
the fact that only three of the five centres had been re-valued and that 
as part of the transition to IFRS the Council should ensure that it 
thoroughly reviews the accounting treatment of fixed assets. 
Whereupon and having considered the content of the Council’s letter 
of representation which outlined the action taken to ensure the 
accuracy of the Council’s financial records, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Letter of Representation as set out at Annex A to 
the report now submitted be approved and the Director of 
Commerce and Technology be authorised to sign it on 
behalf of the Council; 

 
b) that the Auditor’s reports and appended Action Plans for 

dealing with the matters highlighted be noted; 
 

c) that the revised set of accounts as set out at Annex C of 
the report now submitted be approved for publication. 

 
21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to individuals. 

 
22. COUNCIL TAX COMPLAINT : AWARD OF COMPENSATION   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Customer 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) on a complaint against the Council by a member of the public 
with regard to the closure of their council tax account and the terms of 
a compensatory payment approved as a consequence thereof. 

 
 

Chairman 

4



 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL              8TH DECEMBER 2010 
 

 
CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12 

(Report by the Head of Customer Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a Billing Authority 

(Huntingdonshire District Council) to calculate and approve a tax 
base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January in respect of the 
following financial year.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) contain the rules for making 
the necessary calculations. 

 
1.2 The tax base calculation is designed to convert all existing properties 

and those due for completion before the end of the period into a Band 
D Equivalent. This is achieved by applying a prescribed weighting to 
the properties in each of the respective valuation bands.  

 
1.3 The resulting figure, after taking into account relevant allowances, is 

called the Net Tax Base. Once agreed, this figure is divided into the 
Council’s Net Expenditure due to be raised from Council Tax and the 
actual Council Tax Charge for a Band D property is then derived. 

 
2. GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE CALCULATION 
 
2.1 A tax base calculation for the whole of the District Council's area has 

been undertaken, using information held as at 9 November 2010.  
Added to this information are details of new properties likely to be 
completed and banded for Council Tax purposes during the period 
November 2010 to March 2012.  Estimates have been made 
regarding the possible level of occupation of these new properties 
and the likely discounts that they may attract, and in particular it 
assumes that the discount awarded to both “second homes” and 
“long term empty properties” will be at the minimum level (i.e. 10% 
and 0% respectively). No allowance has been made for banding 
appeals/reductions as these simply can not be forecast nor for any 
significant change in policy with regards to discretionary discounts or 
exemptions under S13a of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(as amended).The resulting calculation shows a Band D equivalent 
tax base of 59,819 properties. 

 
2.2 When undertaking a tax base calculation, the resulting figure has to 

be reduced by a percentage which, in the District Council's opinion, 
represents the likely losses on collection during the financial year. A 
provision of 0.6% is required (reduced from 0.75% in previous years).  
When applying this 0.6% reduction to this calculation, a net tax base 
figure of 59,460 is achieved. 

 
2.3 This compares with the current tax base of 58,580 and the growth is 

therefore 1.5%. 
 
2.4 The legislation requires that the actual Tax Base Calculation is 

undertaken with the information available at the 30 November. A 

Agenda Item 3

5



 
 

revised calculation will have to be undertaken on that date and, if 
necessary, an amended report will be tabled at the Meeting. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance Panel resolves as 

follows:- 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services regarding the 
calculation of the District Council's tax base for the year 
2011/2012 be approved; and 

 
(b) that pursuant to the Head of Customer Services’ report and 
 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amounts calculated 
by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their net tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2011/2012 be 59,460 and shall 
be as listed below for each Parish of the District.  

 
Abbotsley  245 
Abbots Ripton  130 
Alconbury  555 
Alconbury Weston  276 
Alwalton  125 
Barham & Woolley  25 
Bluntisham  744 
Brampton  1805 
Brington & Molesworth  140 
Broughton  85 
Buckden  1160 
Buckworth   50 
Bury  607 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  141 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  350 
Conington  73 
Covington  41 
Denton & Caldecote  25 
Diddington   28 
Earith  580 
Easton  75 
Ellington  232 
Elton  294 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1170 
Folksworth & Washingley  345 
Glatton  134 
Godmanchester  2430 
Grafham  237 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  455 
Great Paxton  370 
Great Staughton  325 
Haddon  25 
Hail Weston  240 
Hamerton & Steeple Gidding  52 

6



 
 

Hemingford Abbots  330 
Hemingford Grey  1155 
Hilton  450 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  980 
Houghton & Wyton  810 
Huntingdon  7395 
Kimbolton & Stonely  595 
Kings Ripton  83 
Leighton Bromswold  84 
Little Paxton  1280 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny & Offord D’Arcy  505 
Old Hurst  96 
Old Weston  85 
Perry  262 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  150 
Ramsey  2900 
St Ives  5795 
St Neots  10565 
Sawtry  1730 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1385 
Southoe & Midloe  160 
Spaldwick  230 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  65 
The Stukeleys  418 
Tilbrook  110 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  425 
Warboys  1370 
Waresley-cum-Tetworth  146 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  38 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  152 
Woodwalton  85 
Wyton-on-the-Hill  415 
Yaxley  2975 
Yelling  __142 
  59460 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:    Julia Barber - Head of Customer Services    
      � 01480-388105 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 8 DECEMBER 2010 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

 

 
 
1. REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
1.1 The annual review of the Strategy has been undertaken by the Council’s 

corporate Risk Management Group. Only minor additions are required to 
provide further clarity to managers on the options available to manage 
residual risks, these are shown underlined below: 

 
 
Option Appraisals & Risk Treatment  
 

Before a decision is made on the way the risk is to be treated, the Head of 
Service who owns the risk, shall carry out an option appraisal. The appraisal 
shall consider how to deal with the risk on the following basis: 
 

• Reduce or treat the risk by controlling the likelihood of the risk 
occurring or controlling the impact of the consequences if the risk 
does occur. 

 

• Avoid or eliminate  the risk by not undertaking the activity that may 
trigger the risk. 

 

• Transfer the risk either totally or in part to others e.g. through 
insurance. 

 

• Accept or tolerate the risk. This option will only be accepted when 
the ability to take effective action against a risk is limited or the cost 
of taking action is disproportionate to the potential benefits gained. 

 

The appraisal will consider cost, resources, time and the potential financial 
and non-financial benefits of each treatment option. Advice from specialist 
staff shall be taken where appropriate.  
 

Ideally risk treatments should be self-funding. Where this is not the case 
there will need to be a prioritisation process to ensure that any funding is 
concentrated first on those items that will be most beneficial to the 
achievement of the Council’s priorities. 
 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Panel approve the above changes. 
  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Risk Management Strategy   
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager � 01480 388115 
 

Agenda Item 4

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 8 DECEMBER 2010                    
 

 
REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY & 

THE COUNCIL’S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
(Report by the Head of Customer Services 

and the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides 

• a summary of the activity of the Benefits Fraud Investigation 
Team for 2009/10; and  

• the annual review of the whistleblowing policy and guidance 
and summarises the matters raised in the last year.  

 
 

BENEFITS FRAUD INVESTIGATION TEAM 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council currently pays housing and council tax benefit to over 

9,500 residents in the district.  In 2009/10 Housing and/or Council 
Tax Benefit in excess of £37m was paid.  

 
2.2 The DWP estimates of the loss1 due to fraud and error amounts to 

5.5% of the national Housing Benefit spend.  Loss in fraud amounts 
to an estimated 1.0% of overall national benefit expenditure.  This 
indicates a potential annual loss to the Council through fraud of 
£370k and a further £1.66m in error.   

 
2.3 The Team undertakes investigation of allegedly fraudulent 

applications for housing and council tax benefit.  This work complies 
with various legislative requirements such as PACE, CPIA, RIPA, 
CJA, SSAA and the Fraud Act 20062.    

 
 

THE FRAUD TEAM 
 
2.4 The Team consists of six staff. All are required to be accredited 

counter fraud specialists and undergo regular and frequent refresher 
training in advanced criminal investigations and specialists anti-fraud 
techniques.  

 

                                                
1 See DWP reports- ‘Action plan for tackling fraud and error in Housing Benefit and Council Tax Bene
[...]
is has been carried out and will be 
published on the intranet. 

  
  
6. MATTERS RAISED 
 
6.1 Employees and customers have a number of ways to raise 

whistleblowing concerns. These include an internet form, a specific 
email address and a dedicated 24 hour telephone.   

 
6.2 19 items have been received in the following areas:  
 

• housing and council tax benefit and NNDR claims (11) 
• planning enforcement (3) 
• housing tenancy issues (2) 
• staff issues (2) 
• referred to an external organisation (1)  

 
13 of the concerns were made anonymously. 

 

14



6.3 The two issues referring to staff were in different service areas. One 
investigation led to a member of staff being dismissed, the other is 
on-going.  

     
 
7. RECOMMENDATION  
 
7.1 It is recommended that the Panel  

• note the work undertaken in respect of benefit fraud   
• note that the annual review of the whistleblowing policy and 

procedure has been undertaken. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Social Security Administration Act 1992, as amended (SSAA) 
The Fraud Act 2006 
Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE) 
Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act 1996 (CPIA) 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2002 (RIPA) 
Local Government Acts 1972, as amended  
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (LGFA) 
Housing Act 1996  
HDC : Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure 
Whistleblowing allegations received 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Julia Barber - Head of Customer Services � 01480 388105 
David Harwood - Audit & Risk Manager � 01480 388115 
 
 
 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 8 DECEMBER 2010 

  
REVIEW OF THE ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY  

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report details the outcome of the annual review of the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy.  It explains the reasons for the changes to the Strategy 
and outlines the legislative cha
[...]
 should not 
be complacent however and it would be appropriate for a review to be 
conducted by all Heads of Service to identify potential service areas that 
may be more susceptible to bribery than others (e.g. procurement and 
tendering, planning permissions, granting of licences) and consider the 

Agenda Item 6

17



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\9\AI00032986\$zui0zg3h.doc 2 

controls in place to eradicate/minimise the opportunity for an offence to 
take place.  

 
2.6 The Employees Code of Conduct already contains a number of provisions 

that clearly explain how the receipt of gifts and hospitality shall be treated. It 
is suggested that it be reviewed (then publicised) once guidance has been 
issued by the Government to commercial organisations (see 2.4) as to the 
steps they can take to prevent bribery.  

 
Employees Code of Conduct  

 
14.6 Employees should not accept significant personal gifts from 

contractors and outside suppliers, although gifts of a token value 
(such as pens, diaries, etc) may be kept. In the event of an 
employee receiving a gift without notice or warning, the matter 
should be reported to the Monitoring Officer, who will be 
responsible for deciding what action should be taken. 

14.7 Employees must be aware that it is a serious criminal offence to 
corruptly receive or give any gift, loan, fee, reward or advantage for 
doing or not doing anything or showing favour or disfavour to any 
person in their official capacity. 

14.8 An employee in receipt of any hospitality or gift in excess of £25 
must notify the Monitoring Officer who will maintain a register of 
hospitality and gifts accepted by employees. 

 
2.7 The Government made it clear, in a letter issued in January 2010, that 

corporate hospitality will not be exempt from the provisions of the Act.  It 
has recognised however that “routine and inexpensive hospitality” is an 
accepted part of business practice and would be unlikely to lead to a 
reasonable expecta
[...]
tion of theft although it is regularly referred to in the 
Strategy.  The changes proposed are highlighted in the Strategy attached.  

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION   
 
5.1 It is recommended that: 
  

(1) Heads of Service should review and identify those service areas that 
may be susceptible to bribery and introduce controls to minimise the 
opportunity for offences; 

(2) paragraph 14.8 of the Employees Code of Conduct be amended as 
 outlined in 2.7 above; 
(3) the Code of Financial Management details the maximum limit for the 
 receipt of cash payments; and  
(3) the changes proposed to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy are 

agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Bribery Act 2010 
Letter from Lord Henley, dated 14 January 2010  
 
 
Contact Office: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager � 01480 388115 
 
 
 
 

19



Annex A 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL                 

 
Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Huntingdonshire District Council is determined that a culture of honesty, 

openness and accountability will always be promoted, and as such is 
wholly opposed to all forms of fraud, corruption or theft. The Council is 
committed to making sure that the risk of fraud, corruption and theft is 
reduced to a level that is proportionate to the resources required to achieve 
that reduction. The Council also recognises that all dishonest acts 
undermine the high standards of public service that it is aiming to achieve. 

 
1.2 This Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy provides details of our approach to 

tackling fraud, corruption and theft. It gathers together, under the heading 
of one overall document, all of the Authority’s policies and guidance that 
deal with this area.  

 
2. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement 
 
2.1 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of honesty, 

openness and accountability. The Council will not tolerate any fraud, 
corruption or theft by Members, employees, consultants, contract
[...]
��
.
����
��,��,�/�
� I�	
�
�<��
������
��
�G9���3�����������������������

 

J<��
������
��
J����
��<��
������
��
�G9���3'���������������������(���
�����(��
�

<��
������
��
�G9���3������������������ ����
�<��
������
��
�5
���
����
��������)<��
������
��
�
5
���
����
��)���<��
������
��
�5
���
����
����
�����������������������
����� ���� ����(���
�����(���
+����!��������������������������������������
��(�
��
�����
 

������(�
���������!�
�����!!�(��������������������!!����
�������
��(����
��!��
�����������
�
�������
�!��
������������������
������������
������(����!����
�

38


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12
	4 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	5 REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY AND THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	6 REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY
	7 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10
	HDC Annual Audit Letter 2009-10




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 8 
December 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill and C M Saunderson. 

 
23. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 28th September 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

25. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2009/10   

 
 (Mrs L Sanford of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s external 

auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item.) 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2009/10. Having 
acquainted the Panel with the performance of the Council in 2009/10, 
Members’ attention was drawn to the key areas for action by the 
Council over the 2010/11 financial year, in respect of which it was 
noted that work had already started in terms of identifying potential 
savings and that a report will be considered at the next Council 
meeting on the reorganisation of its senior management structure.  
 
In noting that the Council’s newly appointed external auditor’s had 
commenced their duties, the Chairman, on behalf of the Council, 
thanked Grant Thornton UK LLP for their contributions over the 
previous 5 years. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2009/10 be 

received and noted. 
 

26. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12   
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 



amended), the Panel was acquainted with a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the general principles for the calculation of the tax base, 
which was based on the number of Band D equivalent properties 
within the District. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services 
regarding the calculation of the District Council’s tax 
base for the year 2011/12 be approved; and 
 

(b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the 
amount calculated by Huntingdonshire District Council 
as the net tax base for the whole District for the year 
2011/12 be 59,460 and shall be as listed below for each 
Parish of the District: 

 
Abbotsley  245 
Abbots Ripton  130 
Alconbury  555 
Alconbury Weston  276 
Alwalton  125 
Barham & Woolley  25 
Bluntisham  744 
Brampton  1805 
Brington & Molesworth  140 
Broughton  85 
Buckden  1160 
Buckworth   50 
Bury  607 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  141 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  350 
Conington  73 
Covington  41 
Denton & Caldecote  25 
Diddington   28 
Earith  580 
Easton  75 
Ellington  232 
Elton  294 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1170 
Folksworth & Washingley  345 
Glatton  134 
Godmanchester  2430 
Grafham  237 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  455 
Great Paxton  370 
Great Staughton  325 
Haddon  25 
Hail Weston  240 
Hamerton & Steeple Gidding  52 



Hemingford Abbots  330 
Hemingford Grey  1155 
Hilton  450 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  980 
Houghton & Wyton  810 
Huntingdon  7395 
Kimbolton & Stonely  595 
Kings Ripton  83 
Leighton Bromswold  84 
Little Paxton  1280 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny & Offord D’Arcy  505 
Old Hurst  96 
Old Weston  85 
Perry  262 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  150 
Ramsey  2900 
St Ives  5795 
St Neots  10565 
Sawtry  1730 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1385 
Southoe & Midloe  160 
Spaldwick  230 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  65 
The Stukeleys  418 
Tilbrook  110 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  425 
Warboys  1370 
Waresley-cum-Tetworth  146 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  38 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  152 
Woodwalton  85 
Wyton-on-the-Hill  415 
Yaxley  2975 
Yelling  __142 
  59460 

 
27. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel’s attention was 
drawn to proposed minor textual amendments to the Risk 
Management Strategy. In noting that the changes proposed intended 
to provide further clarification to Officers on the options available to 
manage residual risks identified by the Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the changes proposed in paragraph 1.1 of the report now 

submitted be endorsed by the Panel. 



 
28. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 

ACTIVITY AND THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of Customer 
Services and Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) summarising the activity of the Benefits Fraud 
Investigation Team over the previous three years and detailing the 
outcome of the annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
type and number of whistleblowing matters reported. 
 
In noting the activity undertaken by the Housing Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team over the 2007 to 2010 period, the Panel received 
details of new work areas undertaken by the Team which included the 
collection of debts arising from benefit overpayments. In so doing, 
Members were encouraged to note the successes achieved to date.  
 
With regard to the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, 
the Panel noted that 19 incidents had been received through the 
various Whistleblowing channels. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the work undertaken in respect of benefit fraud be 
noted; and 
 

(b) that the annual review of the Whistleblowing policy and 
procedure has been undertaken and that no changes be 
required to the current policy. 

 
29. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Audit & Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. In noting that the review had taken into account 
the implications for the Council of the Bribery Act 2010, the Panel 
were advised that minor changes to the Strategy, Employees Code of 
Conduct and Code of Financial Management were required to take 
into account the provisions of the Act. Given that the alterations to the 
latter two Codes would require changes to be made to the Council’s 
Constitution, the proposed amendments will be managed as part of 
the reviews of the Employees Code of Conduct and of the Council’s 
Constitution which will be considered by the Panel in the spring cycle 
of meetings. Having concurred with a suggestion for a review of 
services likely to be affected by bribery to be undertaken by the 
Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Heads of Service be requested to review and 
identify service areas that may be susceptible to bribery 
and introduce controls to minimise the opportunity for 
offences; 
 

(b) that the proposed amendments to paragraph 14.8 of the 
Employees Code of Conduct as highlighted in paragraph 



2.7 of the report now submitted be endorsed in principle; 
 
(c) that the proposed amendments to the Code of Financial 

Management to include details of the maximum limit of 
£1,000 for the receipt of cash payments be endorsed in 
principle; and 

 
(d) that the changes proposed to the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy as highlighted in Annex A to the 
report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


